8

2.3 x 2.2 x

FANG Status Quo FANG Pro Forma

◆ Diamondback will acquire QEP, including its cash and
subject to its debt which will remain outstanding

◆ $375 million of Guidon acquisition cash
consideration to be funded by cash on hand and
borrowings under the FANG credit facility (no
Guidon debt assumed)

◆ Accretive to near-term leverage metrics, improving
over the medium and long-term

◆ Pro forma for the transactions, FANG will have ~$1.7
billion in standalone liquidity(2)

◆ Future free cash flow in excess of the dividend will
be used to reduce debt

◆ Diamondback can de-lever and address maturing
QEP debt further via Williston Basin asset sale
proceeds or hold those assets for cash flow

Source: Company Filings, Management estimates.
(1) Assumes all Guidon cash consideration is funded with FANG revolver proceeds.
(2) Excludes Viper and Rattler.
(3) FANG pro forma illustratively assumes $60mm in EBITDA synergies.

Credit Accretive Transactions Support Investment Grade Metrics

FANG’s Liquidity and Capitalization ($MM)Capital Structure Summary

FANG’s Leverage (Net Debt / LTM EBITDA)

9/30/2020 Transactions Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $92 $10 $102

FANG's Revolving Credit Facility $0 $375 $375

VNOM's Revolving Credit Facility 127 -   127

RTLR's Revolving Credit Facility 85 -   85

Senior Notes 5,591 1,602 7,193

DrillCo Agreement 86 -   86

Total Debt $5,889 $1,977 $7,866

Net Debt $5,797 $1,967 $7,764

9/30/2020 Transactions Pro Forma

Cash(2) $68 $10 $78

Elected commitment amount 2,000 -   2,000

Liquidity $2,068 -$366 $1,703

FANG's Consolidated Capitalization

FANG's Standalone Liquidity

(3)

9

Transactions Support Diamondback’s Value Proposition

Source: Company data, filings and estimates.

✓ Transactions strengthen Diamondback’s existing position as a leading
independent operator of size and scale in the Permian Basin

✓ Assets are highly complementary to those of Diamondback with significant
field-level adjacencies and minimal additional G&A required

✓ Adds significant Tier-1 inventory that will immediately compete for capital

✓ Accretive on all metrics, with room for even further upside upon realization of